Amendment No. 10 to the Administration Arrangement between the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, acting through the Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office, and the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development and the International Development Association regarding the Global Shield Financing Facility Multi-Donor Trust Fund (Trust Fund No. 072858)

- 1. Reference is made to the Administration Arrangement between the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, acting through the Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office (the "Donor"), and the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development and the International Development Association (collectively, the "Bank", and together with the Donor, the "Participants" and each a "Participant") regarding the Global Shield Financing Facility Multi-Donor Trust Fund (Trust Fund No. 072858) (the "Trust Fund") effective as of January 8, 2018, as amended (the "Administration Arrangement").
- 2. The Participants mutually decide to amend the Administration Arrangement as follows:

Paragraph 10.1 of Annex 2 of the Administration Arrangement is amended to read as follows:

"10.1. The Bank shall enter into a transfer agreement (a "Transfer Agreement") with an Eligible Transferee (as defined below) to set forth the terms and conditions of transfer and use of any Trust Fund funds transferred ("Transferred Funds") to such Eligible Transferee. The following entities are eligible to become transferees of Transferred Funds (each an "Eligible Transferee"): World Food Programme (WFP), United Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF), United Nations Office for Project Services (UNOPS), and Asian Development Bank (ADB)."

3. All other provisions of the Administration Arrangement will remain the same.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

4. Each of the Participants represents, by confirming its acceptance below, that it is authorized to enter into this Amendment and act in accordance with these provisions. The Participants are requested to sign and date this Amendment, and upon possession by the Bank of this fully signed Amendment and respective amendments signed by all other donors to the Trust Fund, this Amendment will come into effect as of the date of the last signature.

INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION

By:	TACO	
Name:	Richard Damania	
Title:	Chief economist	
Date:	05-Jul-2024	

UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND ACTING THROUGH THE FOREIGN, COMMONWEALTH AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

Ву: _	S. Calel
Name: _	Scott Caldwell
Title: _	Head of Public Finance and Tax Department
Date:	09-Jul-2024